

**Commencement, Citation and Extent**

1. This Scheme shall come into operation on the 12th day of August 1974 and may be cited as the Post Office Inland Telegram Amendment (No. 4) Scheme 1974.

**Interpretation**

2.—(1) This Scheme shall be read as one with the Post Office Inland Telegram Scheme 1971 (Post Office Scheme T3/1971) (hereinafter called "the principal Scheme") as amended by the Post Office Inland Telegram Amendment (No. 1) Scheme 1972 (Post Office Scheme T5/1972), the Post Office Inland Telegram Amendment (No. 2A) Scheme 1973 (Post Office Scheme T3A/1973) and the Post Office Inland Telegram Amendment (No. 3) Scheme 1973 (Post Office Scheme T9/1973).

(2) The Interpretation Act 1889 applies for the interpretation of this Scheme as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.

**Ordinary rate**

3. In paragraph 5 of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "60p" shall be substituted for the amount "40p" in both places where it occurs, and the amount "5p" shall be substituted for the amount "4p".

**Overnight rate**

4. In paragraph 6 of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "40p" shall be substituted for the amount "30p" in both places where it occurs, and the amount "2p" shall be substituted for the amount "1p".

**Additional charges for certain telegrams**

5.—(1) In paragraph 7(a)(ii) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "30p" shall be substituted for the amount "20p".

(2) In paragraph 7(c) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "35p" shall be substituted for the amount "25p".

**Money Order Telegrams**

6.—(1) In paragraph 8 of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "60p" shall be substituted for the amount "40p".

(2) In paragraph 8(a) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "5p" shall be substituted for the amount "4p".

(3) In paragraph 8(c)(ii) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "30p" shall be substituted for the amount "20p".

(4) In paragraph 8(e) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "35p" shall be substituted for the amount "25p".

**Telegrams for withdrawing National Savings Bank deposits**

7. In paragraph 9 of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "60p" shall be substituted for the amount "40p".

**Payment for reply**

8. In paragraph 15 of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "40p" shall be substituted for the amount "30p".

**Cancellation by sender**

9.—(1) In paragraph 19(a) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "30p" shall be substituted for the amount "20p".

(2) In paragraph 19(c) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "35p" shall be substituted for the amount "25p".

**Re-direction and re-transmission**

10.—(1) In the proviso to paragraph 21(3) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "60p" shall be substituted for the amount "40p" and the amount "5p" shall be substituted for the amount "4p".

(2) In paragraph 21(7) of the principal Scheme (as amended) the amount "60p" shall be substituted for the amount "40p".

**Certified copies**

11. In paragraph 23A of the principal Scheme the amount "35p" shall be substituted for the amount "25p".

**Name and address of sender**

12. After sub-paragraph (2) of paragraph 31 of the principal Scheme, there shall be inserted the following additional sub-paragraph:

"(3) The Post Office may, on the application of the addressee, provide him with the particulars of name and address given by the sender and if the addressee requires this information to be provided for him urgently by means other than normal course of post, he shall pay the sum of 60p at the time of application."

**Application to the Republic of Ireland and the Channel Islands**

13.—(1) In paragraph 39(a) of the principal Scheme (as substituted) the amount "65p" shall be substituted for the amount "45p" in both places where it occurs; the amount "5p" shall be substituted for the amount "4p", and the amount "35p" shall be substituted for the amount "25p".